
Question on Notice

No. 1182

Asked on 10 October 2023

MR L MILLAR ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND MINISTER FOR
DIGITIAL SERVICES (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

With reference to the department’s recent placement of a mobile speed detector in Winton—

Will the Minister advise (a) how many speeding fines were issued over what period of time and
(b) the total dollar value of those fines?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Gregory for the question.

Since 21 July 2023, Transportable Road Safety Cameras (TRSC) have been detecting offences at regional and rural sites to deter speeding and reduce road crashes in these areas. TRSC camera sites are assessed and approved in consultation with RACQ, as the motoring representative, prior to sites being used, and also include a safety assessment by a Registered Professional Engineer.

These cameras have been placed at two locations in Winton – one location on the Kennedy Developmental Road and one on the Landsborough Highway.

(a) I am advised that, between 10 August 2023 and 23 October 2023, 516 infringement notices have been issued for speeding offences detected at the two locations. Of those, five were in exceedance of between 30-40km/hour.

(b) Every dollar collected through the Camera Detected Offences Program, other than the costs of administering the program, goes back into road safety funding, including infrastructure and education. As at 24 October 2023, the approximate total dollar value of speeding offences detected by a TRSC at the locations in Winton is $286,606.

